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QAR Monitoring Plan


QAR Category



Change Order Policy and Standard Procedure


Criteria



1.  CFR 635



2.  Ohio Revised Code Section 5514



3.  Construction & Material Specification Sections 108.06, 108.07


4.  Standard Procedure 519-012(SP) and Policy 27-012(P)

Review Method


1.  Interview with District Construction Engineer and Project Engineer 


2.  Document Review 


Frequency



All Districts will be reviewed every other year


Follow Up Method


Written status report from district and/or phone call or visit

QAR Team


Team Leader:



Clint Bishop, Office of Construction Management

CY 2007 QAR Schedule 

	District
	QAR Scheduling Deadline
	Date of QAR Visit
	Report Issue Deadline

	1
	3/19/2007
	4/2/2002
	4/16/2007

	2
	4/2/2007
	4/16/2007
	4/30/2007

	3
	4/16/2007
	4/30/2007
	5/14/2007

	4
	4/30/2007
	5/14/2007
	5/29/2007

	5
	5/21/2007
	6/4/2007
	6/18/2007

	6
	6/4/2007
	6/18/2007
	7/2/2007

	7
	6/18/2007
	7/2/2007
	7/16/2007

	8
	7/2/2007
	7/16/2007
	7/30/2007

	9
	7/23/2007
	8/6/2007
	8/20/2007

	10
	8/6/2007
	8/20/2007
	9/4/2007

	11
	8/27/2007
	9/10/2007
	9/24/2007

	12
	9/10/2007
	9/24/2007
	10/9/2007


The Office of Construction Management conducts one QAR per District per calendar year.
Ohio Department of Transportation

Office of Construction Management

Time Extension Policy and Standard Procedure

QAR Checklists

CY2007
QAR
Time Extension Policy and Standard Procedure
District:



Contractor:





Date:
Project:



Project Engineer:




C/R/S:
Preparation and Approval of a Time Extension:

Request for a postponement of a contract completion date is received from the Contractor.  

 FORMCHECKBOX 

The District evaluated and processed the request within 30 days.

 FORMCHECKBOX 

A review of the request for time extension from the Contractor was made to determine if the time 
extension is justified.


 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Non CPM Schedule Project

· Contractor Requested _____ days

· District completes Form C-122 if time extension is justified

· Reason Code(s) on Form C-122

· Explanation(s) on Form C-122 ________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________


 FORMCHECKBOX 
 CPM Schedule Project

· Contractor Requested _____ days

· District used CPM Progress Schedule to evaluate request

· District completes Form C-122 if time extension is justified

· Reason Code(s) on Form C-122

· Explanation(s) on Form C-122 ________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Form C-122:

Work Day time extension converted to Calendar Day time extension (if applicable)

 FORMCHECKBOX 

Contract Time Extension Completion Date ________________________________

 FORMCHECKBOX 

District Signature and Date on Time Extension   

 FORMCHECKBOX 

Approval entered into CMS on the “LIQID” screen by District

 FORMCHECKBOX 

District furnished approved Form C-122 to Contractor

 FORMCHECKBOX 

District furnished approved Form to FHWA (if project has Federal oversight)

Records Retention – see attached Records Retention Schedule applicable to Change Orders

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No
Does the office utilize the attached records retention schedule?

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No
Are any record retention schedules or procedures are being followed other than or in 




addition to the approved records retention schedules

Attachment A
Department of Administrative Services
State of Ohio Records Management
Records Retention Schedule
Department of Transportation

Construction Management

Construction Administration
Project Record Series

	


	 
	


	 


	Series 
Authorization No: 770-1764

	Agency: 
DOT 
	Division: 
0027 
	Section: 
0519 
	Revision: 
0 

	
	
	
	
	

	Agency Series No.: CA-01 
	Record Series Title: Project Record Series 

	Record Series Description: This includes all records and reports compiled during the course of a construction project. This series includes, but not limited to: contract, project proposal, general correspondence, test lab reports, construction plans, field measurements. Forms: Estimates-CMS generated, Daily Diaries, change orders, payroll correspondence, earthwork drawings, cross-section calculations, survey notes, aerial engineering data, pile test load reports, tickets, EEO reports and records, computation sheets, railroad invoice transmittals, affidavit as to non-spec material, piling records, extra work contract estimates, final report, request to sublet, progress schedule and supplement, daily construction record bituminous concrete pavement, change order flow record, recommendation for postponement of contract completion date, request to waive liquidated damages, request for additional i-encumbrance, report of compaction, in-place density using nuclear method, validation of final pay quantities, field note sheet, compliance data reports. 


	Agency Web Link: http://www.dot.state.oh.us 

	


	Confidential Description 
	Vital Description 

	

	
	Documents to be retained for future reference on construction projects as determined by ODOT Chief Legal Counsel and FHWA. For projects that have warranty items, all records shall be maintained in-house until warranty period has expired. 


	
	

	

	Media 
	Retention Period 
	Retention Justification 
	Method 
of Disposal 

	

	Paper 
	retain paper documents for a period of three years after submission of final voucher, then Microfilm. Destroy paper documents after microfilm has been checked for quality and completeness. 
	
	Recycle 

	Micro-film 
	Retain microfilm until determined to be obsolete or for the life of the completed construction project. 
	Microfilm needs to be retained for future reference on construction projects as determined by ODOT''s Chief Legal Counsel and FHWA. NOTE: Projects that have warranty items shall be maintained in-house until warranty period has expired. 
	Recycle 

	


	Approvals: 


	

	Created 
	
	Date: 6/27/2005 

	Approved 
	Christina Hines, Records Coordinator 
	Date: 6/27/2005 

	Approved 
	Dwight Neely, Records Officer 
	Date: 6/27/2005 

	Approved 
	Michael Hardenbrook, Record Administrator 
	Date: 7/6/2005 

	Approved 
	Martin Meeks, State Auditor 
	Date: 7/7/2005 

	Approved 
	Steve Gutgesell, State Archivist 
	Date: 7/14/2005 

	

	Notes: 
	
	

	
	
	

	Note Date 
	Note Description 
	User 
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